Notes to the Financial Statements AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022
(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

124 125124 125124 125124 125

Financial �StatementsStatutory �ReportsCorporate OverviewRPG Life Sciences Limited Annual Report 2021-22 RPG Life Sciences Limited

28 Financial risk management (Contd....)
	 Currency Risk

	 a)	 The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR are as follows:

As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021
USD EUR GBP USD EUR GBP

Financial Assets
Trade Receivables  1,814 287 799  3,042  213  277
Derivative Assets
Foreign Exchange forward
contracts

 4  (1)  9  (2)  6  -

Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables  (158)  -   -   (145)  -   -
Advance to suppliers  1  -   -   -   24  -
Net Exposure to foreign
Currency risk

 1,661  286  808  2,895  243  277

	 b)	 Sensitivity

		  The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR and GBP rates, with
all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities.

 Change in
assumptions

 Increase in assumptions  Decrease in assumptions
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

 March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021
USD +/- 5%  83  145  (83)  (145)
EUR +/- 5%  14  12  (14)  (12)
GBP +/- 5%  40  14  (40)  (14)

		  In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because
the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

		  Interest Rate Risk

		  Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate  risk is
the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial assets or borrowings because of fluctuations in the
interest rates, if such assets/borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk